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➢ Call to Order       

➢ Determination of a Quorum 

➢ Public Comments 
Comments to the Planning and Zoning Commission should be limited to no more than two minutes. 
Groups wishing to address an issue should select one or two spokesperson(s). The time allowed for 
all issues shall not exceed a total of fifteen minutes. Issues raised at this time are generally referred to 
the Director of Planning and Zoning for review. Responses will be provided at a later date. 
 

➢ Approval of the Meeting Agenda 

➢ Public Hearing  

o 2022077 Primary Variance Black & Loe - A request to reduce the side yard setback from 15’ to 
7’ feet to allow for an accessory dwelling unit at 281 Malone Street.  

o  2022083 Primary Variance Landmark Christian School- A request to reduce the front setback 
along East Broad Street from 35’ to 0’ and to reduce the front setback along East Campbellton 
Street from 50’ to 20’.  

➢ Old Business 

➢ New Business 

➢ Staff Report 

➢ Commissioner Comments 

➢ Adjournment 
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CITY OF FAIRBURN  

   PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION  

AGENDA ITEM 

 
Date: August 2, 2022 
 

To:  Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

From: Richard Edwards, Interim Senior Planner   
 

Agenda Item:  Primary Variance 2022077 – Black and Loe: To reduce the side yard setback 15-feet to 7-feet for an 

accessory dwelling unit.  

 

 

AGENT/APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION 

Applicant: Rhys Black & Shannon Loe  

Property Owner: Rhys Black & Shannon Loe 

 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Address  281 Malone Street   

Parcel Number, Land Lot(s) and District:  [parcel ID # 09F180400680422], Land Lot 68, District 9 

Size:   +/-0.436 acres  

Current Zoning:     R-2 (Single-family Residential) 

Overlay District:     N/A 

Comprehensive Plan/Future Land Use:  Town Center Mixed Use  

  

INTENT 

The applicant is requesting a primary variance from Section 80-73(f) R-2 (Single-family Residential) as follows: 

 

1) To reduce the side yard setback adjacent to an interior line from 15-feet to 7-feet.  

 

STANDARDS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Section 80-251 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance includes one or more criteria that must be met before a variance can be 

approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission: 

 
A. “Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general purpose and intent of this 

chapter.” 

 

B. “The application of the particular provision of this chapter to a particular piece of property, due to extraordinary and exceptional 

conditions pertaining to that property because of its size, shape or topography, would create an unnecessary hardship for the 

owner while causing no detriment to the public.”  

 

C. “Conditions resulting from existing foliage or structure brings about a hardship whereby a sign meeting minimum letter size, 

square footage, and height requirements cannot be read from adjoining public road”.  
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VARIANCE ANALYSIS 

A. “Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general purpose and 

intent of this chapter.” 

  

The side yard setback requirement for R-2 (Single-family Residential) zoning district is 15-feet for interior lot lines. 

The applicant is requesting to reduce the side yard setback from 15-feet to 7-feet. According to the Fulton Councty Tax 

Assessor’s Office, the primary structure was built in 1963 and the applicant states that the accessory structure was built 

in the 1980s. The zoning regulations at that time were most likely different from the zonig regulations currently 

enforced. 

 

 
Map: Surrounding R-2 and R-3 (Single-family Residential) zoning district 

 

B. “The application of the particular provision of this chapter to a particular piece of property, due to extraordinary and 

exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its size, shape or topography, would create an 

unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment to the public.”  

 

The strict application of this particular provisoon of the zoning code would create an unnecessary hardship, as this is an 

existing structure. Staff does not believe this would cause any detriment to the public. 

 

C. “Conditions resulting from existing foliage or structure brings about a hardship whereby a sign meeting minimum 

letter size, square footage, and height requirements cannot be read from adjoining public road”.  

 

N/A 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff believes reducing the side yard setback 15-feet to 7-feet will not cause a detriment to the neighboring properties. 

Therefore, staff is recommending APPROVAL.  

281 Malone Street 
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CITY OF FAIRBURN  

   PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION  

AGENDA ITEM 

 
Date: August 2, 2022 
 

To:  Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

From: Richard Edwards, Interim Senior Planner   
 

Agenda Item:  Primary Variance 2022083 – Landmark Christian School request to reduce the front setback along East 

Broad Street from 35-feet to 0-feet and to reduce the front setback along East Campbellton Street from 

50-feet to 20-feet. 

 

 

AGENT/APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION 

Applicant: Landmark Christian School   

Property Owner: Landmark Christian School   

 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Address  50 East Broad Street 

Parcel Number, Land Lot(s) and District:  [parcel ID # 09F100800520408], Land Lot 52, District 9-F 

Size:   +/-12.387 acres  

Current Zoning:     O&I (Office Institutional) 

Overlay District:     N/A 

Comprehensive Plan/Future Land Use:  Town Center Mixed Use  

  

INTENT 

The applicant is requesting two primary variances from Section 80-80(f) O&I (Office Institutional) as follows: 

 

1) To reduce the front yard setback from 50-feet to 20-feet along East Campbellton Street to allow construction of a 15,000 

square foot structure. 

2) To reduce the fromt yard setback from 35-feet to 0-feet along East Broad Street to allow for the construction of a 15,000 

square foot structure.  

 

STANDARDS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Section 80-251 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance includes one or more criteria that must be met before a variance can be 

approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission: 

 
A. “Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general purpose and intent of this 

chapter.” 

 

B. “The application of the particular provision of this chapter to a particular piece of property, due to extraordinary and exceptional 

conditions pertaining to that property because of its size, shape or topography, would create an unnecessary hardship for the 

owner while causing no detriment to the public.”  

 

C. “Conditions resulting from existing foliage or structure brings about a hardship whereby a sign meeting minimum letter size, 

square footage, and height requirements cannot be read from adjoining public road”.  
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VARIANCE ANALYSIS 

A. “Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general purpose and 

intent of this chapter.” 

  

The setback requirement for O&I (Office Institutional) is 50-feet along East Campbellton Street and 35-feet along East 

Broad Street pursuant to Sec. 80-80(f). The applicant is requesting to reduce the setback along East Campbellton from 

50-feet to 20-feet and along East Broad Street from 35-feet to 0-feet. This is in harmony with the existing development 

on the lot, as the gymnasium has a similar setback along East Broad.  

 

 
Map: Surrounding O-I (Office Institutional) to the south and R-2 and R-4 (Single-family Residential) zoning district to the north and east.  

 

B. “The application of the particular provision of this chapter to a particular piece of property, due to extraordinary and 

exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its size, shape or topography, would create an 

unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment to the public.”  

 

The strict application of this particular provison of the zoning code would not create an unnecessary hardship due to the 

size, shape, nor topography of the particular property.  

 

C. “Conditions resulting from existing foliage or structure brings about a hardship whereby a sign meeting minimum 

letter size, square footage, and height requirements cannot be read from adjoining public road”.  

 

N/A 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff believes reducing the side yard setback from 50-feet to 20-feet along East Campbellton and 35-feet to 0-feet along 

East Broad Street would cause any detriment to the public. Therefore, staff is recommending APPROVAL with the 

following conditions: 

 

1. Building will be required to have a sprinkler system and fire alarm system. 
2. A fire hydrant will be required in the area of the new building.   

50 East Broad Street 
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